
Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
2 October 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alun Davidson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8639 
ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
Private meeting 

 

The Committee agreed at its meeting on 26 September to hold this meeting in 
private under Standing Order 17.42 

Private meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Climate Change : UK Climate Change Committee (09:30 - 10:30) 
(Pages 1 - 78)  
 

Adrian Gault, Chief Economist  

3 Climate Change : Climate Change Commission for Wales (10:30 - 
11:30) (Pages 79 - 90)  
E&S(4)-23-13 paper 1 
 
 Peter Davies, Chair 

Chris Jofeh, Chair, Wales Low / Zero Carbon Hub 
Iestyn Davies, Federation of Small Businesses 
Lindsey Williams, Wales Council for Voluntary Action 
Janet Davies, Plaid Cymru 
  

4 Consideration of evidence (11:30 - 12:00)  

Public Document Pack



Progress reducing 
emissions and preparing 
for climate change in Wales

Committee on Climate Change 
January 2013

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 Progress reducing emissions and preparing for climate change in Wales I January 2013 

Acknowledgements

The Committee would like to thank:

The members of the Secretariat who prepared the analysis and contributed to the 

report: Laura McNaught, David Thompson, Sebastian Catovsky, Ute Collier, Adrian Gault,  

Jenny Hill, Alex Kazaglis, Eric Ling, Tara Barker, Jo McMenamin, and Kavita Srinivasan

Organisations who provided support: The Welsh Government and the Climate Change 

Commission for Wales 

Front cover images: Biodigester Holt Wrexham, Copyright Welsh Government; 

Government building Machynlleth, Copyright Welsh Government; Pentwyn Park and Ride, 

Copyright Welsh Government.

Page 2



Committee on Climate Change I  Contents 3

Contents

The Committee on Climate Change 4

The Adaptation Sub-Committee 6

Part 1: Progress reducing emission
[...]
et baseline has just been con#rmed and that there is no data yet to 

measure performance against this target (the #rst target year is 2011, for which emission data 

will be available mid-2013), it is di$cult to assess whether the non-statutory approach in Wales 

is su$cient, or whether an additional statutory provision might be necessary. 

However, it is likely that statutory targets would provide certainty to policy-makers, businesses, 

investors, and wider society, and help to ensure that policies to meet targets are brought 

forward. 

It would also be helpful to consider longer-term targets– #rstly given the anticipated timing 

of the passing of the Bill, and secondly, to help ensure that decisions with long term carbon 

impacts fully take in to account longer term targets and appropriate pathways to long-term 

decarbonisation can be developed and planned for now. 

To the extent that statutory targets are considered by the Welsh Government, it will be crucial 

that these are based on robust evidence and analysis of the cost-e*ective level of emission 

reduction within Wales. 

Any legislation should also set duties to develop policies to meet targets but also build in 

%exibility – either in the nature of targets (e.g. carbon budgets) or allowing revisions on the 

basis of improved scienti#c knowledge and/or understanding of abatement potential for 

example. 

Consideration of targets should also include clear provisions on what the sanctions are for 

missing targets (e.g. a report to Parliament setting out how Ministers will get back to track), 

and set out requirements for reporting annually, in this case to the Welsh Assembly. 

Currently, the Welsh Government has a reporting cycle in place (report from the UK CCC, 

followed by a report from the Climate Change Commission for Wales, and then the Welsh 

Government’s own report is produced subsequently, updating the strategy and responding 

to recommendations in the former two reports). 

A s
[...]
pany.comPage 67



Page 68

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 3

Page 79

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Climate Change : UK Climate Change Committee
	Research Service brief

	3 Climate Change : Climate Change Commission for Wales



Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 2 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:30 - 12:10 

 

  

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

Private meeting 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Russell George 

Llyr Gruffydd 

Julie Morgan 

David Rees 

William Powell 

Antoinette Sandbach 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Iestyn Davies, Federation of Small Business 

Peter Davies, Commissioner for Sustainable Futures 

Janet Davies, Plaid Cymru 

Adrian Gault, UK Climate Change Committee 

Chris Jofeh, Wales Low / Zero Carbon Hub 

Lindsey Williams, Wales Council for Voluntary Action 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

 

  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  



1.1 Apologies were received from Mick Antoniw and Julie James. 

 

 

 Climate Change : UK Climate Change Committee  
2.1 Adrian Gault responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

 Climate Change : Climate Change Commission for Wales  
3.1 The witnesses responded to questions from members of the Committee. 

 

3.2 Peter Davies agreed to provide a copy of the summary report on the involvement of 

the third sector. 

 

 Consideration of evidence  
4.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 

 


